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第三屆香港國際古書展紀實
開始時間：12月4日 週五 17:00
結束時間：12月6日 週日 17:00
地點：香港灣仔港灣道26號華潤大廈低座3樓香港展覽中心展覽館A1
摘要

「第三屆香港國際古書展」於2009年12月4至6日在香港展覽中心舉行，在古意盎然的氣氛中，持續致力向大眾推廣古書文化，為圖書館界、古書愛好者和收藏家提供一個優質的購買和研究平臺，同時促進東西方古書業的交流。這次書展由日本雄松堂書店、澳洲康史達書店及香港圖書公司聯合主辦，共有三十多位來自世界各地的古書商參展，包括香港、臺灣、中國、日本、澳洲、英國、法國、德國、荷蘭、西班牙、瑞典及美國等地的書商。

展場規模雖不算大，但內容卻相當豐富，陳列的珍品古籍，種類繁多，涵蓋各類主題。當中除了罕見的古典印刷書籍，還有古地圖集、畫冊、照相冊、海報、作家簽名本、名師手稿等。場內展品價值由港幣數百元至五十多萬元不等。 本屆書展，有特色的展品不少，甚至出現拍賣會上首次出現的珍稀古籍，以中國為主題的重要珍藏是展出重點。
第1章 第三屆香港國際古書展綜述
第三屆香港國際古書展，於12月4至6日假香港展覽中心舉行，由日本雄松堂書店（Yushodo Co., Ltd）新田滿夫先生、澳洲康史達書店（The Cornstalk Bookshop）保羅．飛恩先生與香港圖書公司(Hong Kong Book Centre) 李啟元先生聯合主辦。此次約有30餘位來自世界各地的知名古書商參展，包括澳洲、中國、英國、法國、德國、香港、日本、荷蘭、西班牙、瑞典、台灣及美國等地，臺灣參展的書商為舊香居。展陳的珍品古籍種類繁多，涵蓋各類主題，當中除罕見的古典印刷書籍，還有古地圖、畫冊、照相冊、海報、明信片、作家簽名、名家手稿等，為圖書館、收藏家、古書愛好者，提供蒐羅與交流的平台。
壹、特色展品簡介

在這次展覽當中，有許多出色的藏品展出：
一、《第一幅宇宙圖》(Astronomical Map by Ambrosius Schevenhuysen,  Haarlem, 1600, HK$450,000)
這是第一幅描述宇宙和整個世界的地圖。安普羅修斯．舍凡胡賽(Ambrosius Schevenhuysen)繪製，1600年出版，構圖充滿宗教意識，用色古典，深具蒐藏價值，也可以從這幅已經有四百多年歷史的宇宙天文圖，窺得16世紀的人如何理解自己在宇宙的位置。
	


	安普羅修斯所繪製的《第一幅宇宙圖》具有400多年歷史，深具蒐藏價值。（香港國際古書展提供）



二、《第一本漢英字典》（Dictionary of the Chinese Language by Robert Morrison, 1815-1823, HK$250,000）

羅伯．馬禮遜(Robert Morrison)編著，於1815至1823年間在澳門分六次出版，這是世界上第一本漢英辭典，極具歷史意義。
三、馬克思親筆簽名的手稿（Handwriting of Karl Marx, HK$370,000）
馬克思於1850年9月至10月期間，在完成巨著《資本論》前，於英國倫敦大英博物館研究文獻時，曾寫下二十四冊筆記(Londoner Hefre)，在第二冊筆記的最後一頁有馬克思親筆簽名手寫原稿，這枚被認為失藏已久的手稿是此次書展展出當中鎂光燈聚集的焦點。
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馬克斯《資本論》手寫原稿一枚

四、整套《小熊維妮》故事書的初版（Winnie the Pooh Books by A. A. Milne and illustrated by E. H. Shepard, first edition, HK$166,722）
艾倫米爾恩著，歐內斯特謝潑德畫，小熊維尼書籍全套四本第一版，包括：When We Were Very Young, Winnie-the-pooh, Now We Are Six 以及 The House at Pooh Corner. 其中The House at Pooh Corner 的目錄頁上更附有作者及插畫師的簽名，極具收藏價值。
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五、《愛麗絲夢遊仙境》彩色圖畫（Alice in Wonderland by Marie Laurencin, Paris: Black Sun Press, 1930, HK$350,000）
由瑪麗．羅蘭珊以粉蠟筆繪製的愛麗絲夢遊仙境彩色圖畫，一套六幅。是從瑪麗．羅蘭珊一套印在布紋紙上的黑白素描原稿中選取而成的。每幅圖畫上更附有畫家彩色簽名，極具藝術性之藏品。
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六、歷史棋盤遊戲（Loto des 5 Parties du Monde: Races Humaines, Productions, Vegetales et Animales. by E. Serre, Paris: Saussine Editeurs, c1905, HK$17,611）
一套十二款的棋盤遊戲，每款設計都非常精美，印有國旗、民族服飾、野外生態等彩色石印圖案，呈現不同時期的歷史及自然生態風貌，其中在描述紐約場景的棋盤上更印有世界最早期的摩天大廈—熨斗大廈（Flatiron Building）的圖畫，是十分有趣的收藏。
七、以中國為主題的重要珍藏
本屆書展特色，是有關中國研究的古書隨處可見，這些大量記錄了中國文化、商業、近代風俗，甚至還可以找到有關外國人介紹中國近代監獄刑罰的外文書籍，充分展現了當時中國的政治、社會、文化與生活風貌，不論在數量與價值上都大顯異彩。
(一)《利瑪竇中國札記》價值HK$280,000

本書出版於1615年，在近五十年來英美各種拍賣會上僅有一條拍賣紀錄，此次在香港露面，實屬難得。利瑪竇是最早來到中國的傳教士，也是除了馬可波羅之外西方與中國關係史上最重要的人物，本書內容即為利瑪竇的日記集結，在歐洲一出版就造成轟動，因為這本書帶給當時歐洲讀者對中國最完整最有條理的訊息，在書中他不但將孔子介紹到歐洲，也將哥白尼、歐幾里德介紹至中國，開啟了東西文化交流的新世界。
（二）《中國我的旅行成果》（China. Ergebnisse eigener Reisen by Richthofen Ferdinand Von, Berlin: Reimer, 1877, 1882, 1912, 1883, 1911, first edition, HK$550,000）

費迪南．馮．李希霍芬著，柏林：Reimer，1877年、1882年、1912年、1883年、1991年，第一版。費迪南．馮．李希霍芬是19世紀德國地理學家，於1868年至1872年間曾多次到中國遠征，之後把其研究和見聞集結成書。這套書集分別收錄了1885年及1912年的大對開本地圖集，非常罕見。第一本地圖集包括了26幅中國北部的地圖；第二本則包括28幅南中國地圖，而每個區域都有一大對開地圖，一為地理學地圖、一為山脈地形圖。這是中國首套科學地圖集和綜合地理地圖集，包含了豐富的科學、地理、地質知識，代表了歐洲製作中國地圖的巔峰，非常值得典藏的一部書。
(三)《1869年訪問香港愛丁堡公爵殿下》
作為第一部在中國出版的有照片插圖的書，《1869年訪問香港愛丁堡公爵殿下》，自然也是身價不凡。這是早期到中國進行拍攝的最偉大攝影師之一的約翰·湯姆遜從新加坡和西貢來到香港，花了四年時間拍攝中國人的生活和那時發生的奇跡。
（四）英國動物學家及作家G.R. Gray在1871年出版的Fascicuious of Birds of China，還有一套可追溯至1921年的Celestial China Photographer Album等。
貳、第三屆香港國際古書展資料及圖片
有關「第三屆香港國際古書展」的新聞稿及重點展品的圖片可從下列網站下載：http://ftp.smarkglobal.com
登入名稱： press
密碼：press 
檔案：The Third International Antiquarian Bookfair
	


愛書人士將可觀賞大批古籍珍品，以下為本屆展覽手冊圖檔。
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參、第三屆香港國際古書展側寫
古書有價、有市、更有趣。

能夠聚集古書、展覽與蒐藏交流功能於一的，在亞洲地區最為著名的要算是香港國際古書展了。從2008年底草創第一屆，至2009年1月17至19日舉辦第二屆，接著又於同年12月4至6日又舉辦了第三屆，相隔還不到一年時間。在短短一年之內連續舉辦兩屆頗具規模的古書展，可顯示古書的價值無窮，中國古書市場的潛力也無窮！香港國際古書展已經有了自己的一席天地。
澳洲康史達書店（Cornstalk Bookshop）的保羅．飛恩（Paul Feain）解釋：「我們一直想向大家推廣古書文化，不但為古書愛好者及收藏家提供一個好的交易平台，也為東西方古書業製造一個交流機會。上兩屆都很成功，同時獲得東西方古書商的熱情支持，更令人矚目的，就是很多當地古書商、古籍拍賣商及收藏家參與古書展，所以我們覺得不但有市場，而且潛力無限，也因此決定在2009年尾舉辦第三屆。」保羅是國際古書商聯合會（ILAB）現任委員，在接受文匯報記者曾家輝專訪時談到：「古書如此珍貴，因為其藝術性及所承載的歷史與文化的意義」，的確，當你置身古書書海，看著古書樸實的用色及獨特的手工裝幀，彷彿每本書穿越了時空之旅，在百年後的現在，述說著自己珍貴的歷史，那種感動是很難忘的。
保羅是位可敬的長者，當我們走訪他的攤位時，他主動為我們介紹珍貴古籍，得知我們在尋找有關漢學的書時，還很熱心的找出一本又一本的書，其中甚至有早期的中國兒童讀物，如商務印書館印行的《幼童文庫第一集》；也不乏值得收藏的珍品，如《Fasci cuious of Birds of China》，為英國動物學家同時也是作家的G.R.Gray在1871年出版的；還有《Celestial China Photographer Album》等，我們較屬意《Long Established Customs at Chinese Festivals》（Circa, 1900, HK$2100）及《Ｔhe Punishments of China》（London, 1804, 2nd ed. HK$17,550）兩本書，基於古書價格昂貴，怕買到複本圖書，必須先做複本查核，而展場沒有提供網路設備，所以第一個晚上，我們只能先收集目錄並預選好書目，回旅館上網查館藏系統，於次日中午12時開場時再購，但往往也因此錯失良機，許多我們想買的書早在前一晚即被買走，心頭的悵然與痛楚可想而知，也從來沒有買書買到想哭！另外，受制於採購法10萬元以下的限制，真的很難隨心所欲採購這些珍貴古書，因為，很多古書一本的單價就超過10萬元的底線呢，看到很多中國大陸的買家，拖著大箱小箱來掃貨，真是又羨又妒。
此次參展的古書商約30多家，比起第二屆的50餘家少了許多，場地規模也不夠大，但寶物確實不少。以中國為主題的外文書相當多且內容豐富，由此吹起的濃濃的中國風來看，更凸顯中國古書的價值，中國文化遺產是人類文明的瑰寶。
大部分的參展書商都打起了「中」字牌，一批以早期西方人對中國的發現、外國人來中國的經歷等為主要內容的外文古書；早年流傳至國外的中國古籍；有關中國的古地圖、畫冊、照片、明信片、海報等，都成為熱門商品，如來自美國馬利蘭州的史蒂芬先生頗為自豪地介紹他們的寶物－《中國--我的旅行成果》及《中國地圖集》，這部書在美國圖書出版商理事會（ＡＢＰＣ)過去50年的拍賣紀錄中，從未出現過，而且這套書由於其出版跨越35年並成套出現，所以極為罕見，因此標出了55萬港幣的高價，幾乎可以買一棟房子了！何以中國元素為主軸的古書，紛紛成了各展臺的重頭商品？探討原因有：
一、中國人的收藏偏好與習慣

西方藏書家的收藏範圍是相當廣的。凡是與文字、印刷相關的對象也包括在內，例如老地圖、老照片、老海報、名人手稿、版畫、藏書票等，主題多樣。與之相比，中國人的收藏興趣就窄得多，收藏的偏好多在於與本國文化相關的藏品。隨著國家經濟的發展，越來越多的中國人富裕起來，開始注重古書的收藏，從而拉動了具有「中國元素」的古書的回流，外國參展商正是看好這一市場的發展潛力。
二、與中國大陸近年來重視文化產業的發展有關

    文化產業的發展為中國大陸政府重點發展項目之一，各地方對文物及史料的蒐羅整理、文化事業的推廣不遺餘力，對古書和老照片、畫冊和海報等的收藏都具有很強的地域性。一些有關北京、上海、廣州、香港等大城市的藏品比一些反映中國二線城市題材的藏品的價值要高，因為這些城市重視文化方面的建設，因此需求量也大，行情一直看好，例如一張1908年繪製的《北京詳細地圖》和《廣東省城全圖》就分別能賣到約60000港幣的價格。

三、受中國經濟崛起的啟發
    從現實的觀點來看，中國研究受到重視是因為中國經濟的崛起，中國逐漸成為世界強國，有關中國的政治、社會與文化的議題自然受到世界各國關注，甚至中國研究亦成為當今顯學。某些嗅覺靈敏的書商早已開始有系統蒐集西方人研究中國知識的書籍了，如瑞典古書商樂文道爾(Lowendahl, Bjorn)，一開始受經濟的啟發，憑其高瞻遠屬，將目光逐漸轉向關於西方最早研究中國學術、中國語言、社會和技術等書籍的蒐羅，而後從文本的閱讀，開始對中國知識產生興趣、愛好，使他全心投入中國古書市場，收藏了約1300種有關中國的古書，他將其藏書摘要出版了目錄《Sino-Western relations, conceptions of China, cultural influences and the development of Sinology, disclosed in Western printed books 1477-1877》，是一部相當有用的參考書。
    因受限於採購法，我們無法隨心所欲買下喜歡的珍品，但入寶山不能空手而回，幾經思量，還是為館裡採購了一本古書《Porcelaine Chinoise》(1856, Paris)及一張1920年的中華民國郵政明信片。
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  景德鎮陶錄法文版扉頁
[image: image8.jpg]I ERERTRRAZENT




    景德鎮陶錄中文扉頁
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  景德鎮陶錄插圖
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展場入口

第2章 古書展書商及中國研究珍藏選介
    要掌握珍稀古書的收藏情形，必須先掌握古書商名錄，由書商提供的目錄，知道他們收藏的古書；要知道世界有哪些古書商，拜訪國際古書商聯合會網站，是一個不錯的選擇。
1、 國際古書商聯合會

    古書愛好者或圖書館採訪館員若要掌握古書市場訊息，必要先瀏覽國際古書商聯合會(International League of Antiquarian)網站，目前該會有1859個會員, 分屬31個國家, 亞洲地區如日本、韓國、泰國、香港新加坡都有書商參與該組織了，但臺灣目前尚無書商加入，該聯合會網站以英文、法文兩種語文呈現，可查詢到各國之古書商聯合會，最重要的是它提供書目查詢網，由此可獲取世界最珍貴古書之訊息。此次參展之書商多數都是隸屬於該聯合會，本章擇選中國研究收藏較為豐富的書商作簡介。
貳、John Randall ( Books of Asia)
約翰蘭德爾亞洲書店
103 Bedford court Mansions, London WC1B 3AG, UK

www.booksofasia.com
    約翰蘭德爾先生曾在英國倫敦大學亞非學院研究，對中國及亞洲事物很有興趣，也遍遊亞洲地區，他的第一個工作是在英國和澳大利亞，出版或零售圖書，1982年約翰在皮姆利科（Pimlico）開了一家屬於自己的書店。
亞洲書店專門從事古籍和學術書籍買賣，有許多關於對伊斯蘭世界、印度、中亞和東南亞人民與文化的書籍。2001年，約翰關閉其店鋪，著眼於建設圖書館和他專長領域的收藏。他著重的項目，包括中國、日本、印度等的文化、東南亞民族主義運動、考古發現、佛教、印度教、伊斯蘭教等亞洲宗教。兩年前，羅納德古奇先生不幸去世後，約翰蘭德爾承購其約50,000冊庫存的圖書，成為英國擁有1960年到1991年，有關中東藏書最豐富的書商，其中有不少關於奧圖曼帝國和伊朗及早期語言學方面，特別是阿拉伯文的書籍。
    約翰蘭德爾就其收藏整理出一本16至19世紀有關中國研究的藏書目錄《China--A Catalogue of Western Books on China from the Sixteenth to the Twentieth Centuries》，收錄191本珍貴古書之資訊。
1. Abel, Clark. Narrative of a journey in the interior of China, and of a voyage to and from that country, in the years 1816 and 1817; containing an account of the most interesting transactions of Lord Amherst’s embassy to the court of Pekin, and observations on the countries which it visited. 
London: Longman, 1819. Quarto, pp. [xvi], 420, no errata slip; eight handcoloured plates, 11 uncoloured plates, four maps (three folding); illustrations in text. Untrimmed in the original boards, corners bumped; neatly rebacked in calf. A few light marks on the plates, scattered spotting in the text, small stain in some top inner corners. [Abbey 537 (listing the plates); Cordier BS

2395] £1250

Abel accompanied Lord Amherst’s embassy to China as medical offi cer and naturalist. This mission, which went further into the interior of China than was normally possible, did not confi ne itself exclusively to diplomacy and had something of the character of a scientifi c expedition as well. Abel’s Narrative established his reputation as a careful observer, but his extensive collection of natural history specimens was lost on the homeward voyage when the embassy’s frigate HMS Alceste sank. Fortunately, he had sent a small selection of plants back to England separately and these were described in an appendix to the Narrative by the botanist Robert Brown, who identifi ed several new species and ‘also defi ned a genus of shrub within the honeysuckle family, based on material from China, which he named 
Abelia in Abel’s honour (Oxford DNB). The Narrative was fi rst

published in an identical format in 1818 (Löwendahl 797).

2. Acosta, Emanuel. Historia rerum a societate Jesu in oriente gestarum

. . . Accessere de japonicis rebus epistolarum libri IIII. Paris: apud Michaëlem Sonnium, 1572. Small octavo, ff. [10], 246. Twentieth-century calf. Small stain in a few margins. [Cordier BJ 59] £3500

This is the fi rst attempt at a detailed history of the Jesuit missions in the East. It originally appeared at Dillingen in 1571 and was prepared for publication by the Jesuits’ offi cial historian of their Asia

mission, G. P. Maffei, who added what is in fact the bulk of the book, a substantial selection of Jesuit letters on Japan (for Maffei, see items 110 and 111 below). Although it makes only occasional references to China, the work is valuable for presenting a picture of the Jesuits’progress in the East a few years before Ricci’s arrival in China in the 1580s.

3. Adler, Marcus Nathan. Chinese Jews. A lecture delivered at the Jews’

College Literary Society, Queen Square House, London on June 17, 1900.
Oxford: Horace Hart, [1900]. First edition. Octavo, pp. 24; three illustrations. Original wrappers, title printed on the front. Cambridge University Library duplicate disposal stamp. [Cordier BS 1360; Morrison I p. 6] £125

‘I propose to give the result of some inquiries into the question of how the Jews have fared in the Celestial Empire’. The author was son of the Chief Rabbi of the British Empire.

A massive compendium of Jesuits studies of [image: image55.jpg]
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4. Amiot, Jean-Joseph-Marie (and others). Mémoires concernant l’histoire, les sciences, les arts, les moeurs, les usages, &c. des chinois: par les missionaires de Pékin. 
Paris: Nyon, 1776–91, Truettel & Würtz, 1814.First edition. 16 volumes, quarto, pp. [iv], xvi, 485, [1]; viii, 650; 504; iv, 510;iv, 518; [iv], 380; xii, v–xii, [iii]–x, [3]–397, [2], [1, blank]; vi, [ii], 375, [1];xxiv, 470; xi, [i], 510; xxiv, 609, [1]; [iv], vii, [i], 532; [iv], xvi, 543; xvi, 561, [1];[iv], 516; [iv], vi, 395, [1]; x, 291 (Traité de la chronologie chinoise . . . composé

par le père Gaubil. Paris: Truettel & Würtz, 1814, which is often bound with the fi nal volume); 166 plates and portraits; 27 full-page letterpress tables in volume II. Early nineteenth-century polished calf, rebacked. The second volume internally affected by damp, very lightly apart from the last few leaves, otherwise a clean and fresh set. [Cordier BS 54 (giving a synopsis of each volume); Löwendahl h., 589, 596, 601, 605, 607–8, 628–9, 633, 643, 648–9, 658, 667, 675, 771–2 (giving the contents of each volume in detail); Morrison II p. 175] £17,500

A massive encyclopaedic compendium of material on Chinese civilisation, covering its history, language, philosophy, literature, arts, sciences, military practices and so forth, initiated by a Jesuit and based on Jesuit sources. The covers of this set are stamped in gilt with the arms of the Signet Library, the library of the principal association of Scottish lawyers, which sold the bulk of its non-legal antiquarian books about 30 years ago.
First book on the fi rst British embassy to China

5. Anderson, Aeneas. A narrative of the British embassy to China, in

the years 1792, 1793, and 1794; containing the various circumstances of the embassy, with accounts of customs and manners of the Chinese; and a description of the country, towns, cities, &c. London: J. Debrett, 1795. First edition. Quarto, pp. xxiv, 278, [25], [1, advertisement]. Later half calf, with mottled boards; a little rubbed; Some browning or foxing. Bookplate of William Philip, earl of Sefton. [Cordier BS 2386; Löwendahl 685; Lust 497; Morrison I p. 17] £850

News of Lord Macartney’s embassy, the fi rst British diplomatic mission to China, caused much excitement in Britain. Publishers were naturally keen to rush accounts into print as soon as possible 
and the present narrative, by Macartney’s valet, was the fi rst book describing the embassy to appear. It went through several editions, indicative of widespread popular interest, even if scholars and other

writers consider that it lacks the gravitas of the authorised account published by Staunton in 1797, three years after the embassy’s return (see item 168 below).
China: the most virtuous nation yet known to mankind

6. Arrivabene, Lodovico. Il magno Vitei . . . in questo libro, oltre al piacere, che porge la narratione delle alte cavallerie del glorioso Vitei primo rè della China. Verona: appresso Girolamo Discepolo, ad instanza di Andrea de’Rossi, 1597. First edition. Quarto, pp. [xxiv], 576 (misnumbered ‘525’), [20],

[2, blank]; pagination irregular. Nineteenth-century polished calf, gilt edges; rebacked. [Cordier BS 17; Löwendahl 35; Morrison II p. 398]. £2000

A chivalric romance set in China, which ‘is depicted as the most virtuous nation yet known to mankind. Enzolom, a governor of ancient China, is portrayed as an exemplar of the excellent prince and the perfect captain. The eldest of his sons, the great Vitei, is the most valiant and wisest of all knights and kings. It is in the strange ambience of China that these exemplary men live and perform their great deeds . . . . It is . . . the fi rst in a long line of didactic works in prose in which China is celebrated as a model state. In short, the China that was revered in the Enlightenment is anticipated in this work of the late sixteenth century’ (Lach II.ii pp. 220–23).
7. Baddeley, John Frederick. Russia, Mongolia, China. Being some record of the relations between them from the beginning of the XVIIth century to the death of the Tsar Alexei Mikhailovich, A.D. 1602–1676. Rendered mainly in the form of narratives dictated or written by the envoys sent by the Russian tsars, or their voevodas in Siberia to the Kalmuk and Mongol khans & princes; and to the emperors of China; with introductions, historical and geographical, also a series of maps, showing the progress of geographical knowledge in regard to northern Asia during the XVIth, XVIIth, & early XVIIIth centuries, the texts taken more especially from manuscripts in the Moscow Foreign Offi ce archives. London: Macmillan, 1919. First edition. Two volumes, folio, pp. 14, [2], cclxv, [i], [i, errata], [i, blank]; xii, 445, [1]; numerous plates, maps, tables and illustrations; titles printed in red and black; large folding maps in pocket at end of vol. I. Original canvas-backed boards,corners worn. £4750

A splendidly produced work, published in a limited edition of only 250 numbered copies (this is 222).
8. Barrow, Sir John. Some account of the public life, and a selection

from the unpublished writings, of the earl of Macartney, the latter consisting of extracts from an account of the Russian empire . . . and a journal of an embassy from the king of Great Britain to the emperor of China. London: T. Cadell & W. Davies, 1807. First edition. Two volumes, quarto, pp.xii, 608; [iv], 531; portrait-frontispiece. Contemporary calf, rebacked. Vol.I title browned, lighter browning and a few spots elsewhere. [Cordier BS 2391; Löwendahl 735; Lust 501; Morrison I p. 43] £850

This includes portions, edited and polished, of Macartney’s journal of his embassy to China, which had been consulted by Staunton in publishing his account of the embassy (1797, see item 168 below) but was not published in full until 1962. Barrow himself accompanied the embassy as comptroller of Macartney’s household and later became a senior offi cial at the Admiralty and supporter of many voyages of exploration.

The first Western study of Chinese grammar
[image: image13.emf] [image: image14.emf]
9. Bayer, Theophilus (Gottlieb) Siegfried. Museum sinicum, in quo sinicae

linguae et literaturae ratio explicatur. St Petersburg: ex typographia Academiae Imperatoriae, 1730. First edition. Two parts in one volume, octavo, pp. [xxii], 145, [1, blank], 190; [ii], 372, [1, errata], [1, blank]; 74 engraved plates and full-page illustrations of Chinese characters. Contemporary vellum, slightly soiled. British and Foreign Bible Society blind-stamp on front free endpaper.[Cordier BS 1658; Löwendahl 366; Lust 1007; Morrison II p. 433] £4500

This is the fi rst systematic study of the grammatical structure of the Chinese language to be published in Europe and marks ‘the beginning of a great tradition of Chinese linguistics in Russia, a tradition which was to have a very profound infl uence on modern linguistic developments in the People’s Republic of China’ (Harbsmeier, quoted by Löwendahl). The introduction is notable for its history of sinology from its beginnings until the author’s own day. Bayer, one of the foremost pioneers of sinology, was a professor at the St Petersburg Academy of Sciences. His library of Chinese and other oriental books and manuscripts, including notes on oriental history and philology,and correspondence with the Jesuits in Peking, was sold by his widow to Heinrich Walter Gerdes, a Lutheran pastor in London. It was subsequently purchased by the great physician and collector, William Hunter, and survives to this day in Hunter’s collections which passed to Glasgow University in 1807.
10. Bazancourt, César de, Baron. Les expéditions de Chine et de Cochinchine d’après les documents offi ciels. Paris: Amyot, 1861–62. First edition. Two parts bound together, octavo, pp. [ii], iii, [i, blank], 426; [iii]–viii,413. Contemporary half calf, front joint neatly repaired. First few leaves browned, light damp-stain in lower corners. [Cordier BS 2495; Morrison II p. 17] £350

A valuable account based on offi cial documents concerning French activities in the second Opium War.
11. Beal, Samuel. Abstract of four lectures on Buddhist literature in China delivered at University College, London. London: Trübner, 1882.First edition. Octavo, pp. xvi, [i], [i, blank], [i], [i, blank], 185, [1,blank]; 73, [1] (advertisements); errata slip; fi ve plates; illustration on verso of halftitle. Original brown pictorial cloth, gilt; slightly rubbed. Scattered foxing.[Corder BS 745; Morrison I p. 48] £250

Beal, who had served as a naval chaplain in Chinese waters, subsequently achieved a reputation as one of Britain’s foremost scholars of Chinese Buddhism and was professor of Chinese at University College, London.
The taking of the Taku forts, 1858
12. Bedwell, Frederick Le Breton. ‘Attack and capture of the forts at the entrance of the River Pei-Ho, China. On the 20th May 1858. By the allied British and French gun boats of the squadron in the gulf of Pechili’.

London: lithographed by T. Picken, published by Day & Son, [c. 1858].

Coloured lithographed print, 345 x 359 mm, on its original mount with caption, 475 x 725 mm. In a modern window mount. [Morrison II pp.549–50] £2500
[image: image15.emf]
This dramatic print depicts the taking of the Taku forts in 1858 during the second Opium War. There were relatively few casualties on either side in this action, unlike the assault in 1859, by which time

the forts had been rebuilt and much strengthened after their return to the Chinese in the brief peace that intervened. The artist was aBritish naval officer.

British naval forces engage the Taipings
[image: image16.emf]
13. Bedwell, Frederick Le Breton. ‘Engagement with the Tae-Ping rebels at Nanking, by Her Majesty’s ships Furious, Retribution, Cruizer, Dove and Lee on the 20th of November 1858, during their passage up the Yang-Tse-Kiang. Conveying to Han-Kan his excellency the right honourable the earl of Elgin . . . H.M’s minister plenipotentiary’. London: lithographed by T. G. Dutton, published by Day & Son, [c. 1858]. Coloured lithographed print, 340 x 464 mm, on its original mount with caption, 480 x 740 mm. Slight crease in lower side of mount. In a modern window mount. [Morrison II p. 547] £3000

Although the British used force against the Chinese government to secure a commercial treaty, they had no wish to overthrow the government itself. Therefore, they chose not to support the Taiping rebels, who had captured Nanking in 1853, and were prepared to take action against them, as in this vividly depicted incident during the second Opium War. The artist was a British naval officer.
14. Bingham, John Elliot. Narrative of the expedition to China, from the commencement of the war to its termination in 1842 . . . Second edition, with additions. London: Henry Colburn, 1843. Two volumes, octavo, pp. xvi, 426, [1, advertisement], [1, blank], 16 (advertisements); vi, 445, [1]; coloured

frontispiece, map, three plates. Original blue-green cloth. Plates spotted, otherwise an excellent copy. [Abbey 541; Cordier BS 2369; Morrison I pp. 56–7] £850

An account of the fi rst Opium War by a British naval offi cer. The prefatory note to this edition states that errors have been corrected, anecdotes added and a new chapter bringing events up to date included. The fi rst edition was published in 1842.
15. Bonney, S. W. A vocabulary with colloquial phrases, of the Canton

dialect. Canton: Offi ce of the China Repository, 1854. First edition.

Octavo, pp. [iv], 216, Chinese characters printed in the text. Contemporary half calf, slightly rubbed. [Cordier BS 1598; Morison I p. 103] £1250 
‘Abstain. Can not abstain entirely . . . ’m kī tuk lut. What good remedy is there for abstaining from opium? . . . kī á peen yow haw mee-ue fát’.‘Book, a . . . yet poo shü . . . What book is this? . . . nee tee kīmut shü . . . ’.
16. Boulger, Demetrius Charles. History of China. 
London: W. H. Allen & Co., 1881–84. First edition. Three volumes, octavo, pp. vi, [ii], 604,[52, advertisements]; iv, 557, [3], [48, advertisements]; [viii], 839, [1]; three frontispieces, folding map. Original black cloth; slight wear, but an unusually good copy. [Cordier BS 591; Morrison I p. 106] £1250

A massive work. Boulger went on to publish a Short history of China (only 436 pages) in 1893, which was intended for the general reader.

Unrecorded eyewitness account of the second Opium War
[image: image17.emf]
17. Bowlby, C. C. (editor). An account of the last mission and death of Thomas Wilson Bowlby. Compiled from records collected by his son, C. C. Bowlby. Printed for private circulation only. [London: printed by A. C.Fowler], 1906. First edition. Octavo, pp. [vi], 406, [1, colophon], [1, blank];

two photographic portraits, one folding map. Contemporary half calf; gilt on spine rubbed. £1500

Apparently unrecorded and not listed among the sources for Thomas Bowlby’s biography in the Oxford DNB, which notes that his ‘China dispatches were informative and popular with readers of The Times’. His son writes in the introduction to this account that Bowlby was ‘special correspondent to The Times with the British Expedition to China. While acting in that capacity, he was, with others, taken prisoner by the Chinese on the 18th September 1860, and died in captivity about a week later, after much suffering . . . .

In the following pages will be found his diary from the 26th April to the 16th September 1860, his letters as special correspondent, which appeared in The Times and private letters relating to some of the incidents of the expedition’. The portraits are of Thomas Bowlby and Mrs Bowlby respectively and the map is of the taking of the Taku forts.
18. Boxer, C. R. Macau na e~poca da restauração (Macau three hundred years ago). 
Macau: Imprensa Nacional, 1942. First edition. Folio, pp.231; frontispiece, 28 plates. Half morocco, covers slightly splayed; original wrappers bound in. £950 

A documentary collection with explanatory introductions. The text is in Portuguese and English.

Descriptions of parts of China never before visited by Europeans
19. Braam Houckgeest, Andreas Everardus van. Voyage de l’ambassade de la compagnie des Indes orientales hollandaises, vers l’empereur de la Chine, dans les années 1794 & 1795. Philadelphia: chez l’éditeur, 1797–98.First edition. Two volumes, quarto, pp. lxxx, 437; xii, 520; 12 plates, folding map of China (on two sheets), folding plan of Macao. Contemporary dark red coarse morocco spines; boards re-covered with red cloth. Plates, map and plan badly browned; edge of one of the map sheets frayed; some browning in the text. [Cordier BS 2350; Löwendahl 700; Morrison II p. 181] £4500

Of the several accounts of the Dutch East India Company’s embassy to China in 1794, Braam Houckgeest’s Voyage is ‘the full and most interesting’ and ‘is of particular value for the detailed descriptions of many parts of China which had never before been visited by Europeans.The original manuscript was written in Dutch and translated and edited by Moreau de Saint-Méry, an emigré bookseller based for a few years in Philadephia before being recalled to France by Napoleon. The

plates were executed by American engravers’ (Löwendahl). Braam Houckgeest, who had settled in South Carolina and subsequently acquired citizenship in the fl edgling United States, is often called the

fi rst American to travel to Peking and to be presented at the Imperial Court.
A Russian embassy to China: 1692

20. Brand, Adam. Relation du voyage de Mr Evert Isbrand, envoyé de sa

majesté czarienne à l’empereur de la Chine, en 1692, 93, & 94. Amsterdam:J.-L. de Lorme, 1699. First edition in French. Small octavo, pp. [iv], 249,

[1, advertisement]; folding map; frontispiece. Contemporary sheep; rubbed,upper joint cracked at top. Small repair in frontispiece with slight loss. [Cordier BS 2469; Löwendahl 230; Lust 506; Morrison II p. 30] £1750

A narrative of the Russian embassy to China in the early 1690s to ecure commercial agreements, which it did not in the event achieve.The author was the embassy’s secretary. The German original appeared in 1698. The ambassador, Evert Ysbrant Ides, published his own account in 1704.
21. Bretschneider, Emile. Medieval researches from eastern Asiatic

sources. Fragments towards the knowledge of the geography and history of central and western Asia from the 13th to the 17th century. London: Kegan Paul, 1910. Two volumes, octavo, pp. xii, 334; x, 352; two folding maps.Original tan cloth; very lightly soiled, but an excellent copy. £250

Based on researches originally printed in various papers published in the 1870s and since much revised and improved for publication in book-form, notably in the light of information resulting from Russian penetration of central Asia since the 1870s.

The fi rst instalment of the fi rst manual of the Cantonese dialect
[image: image18.emf]
22. [Bridgman, Elijah Coleman.] A Chinese chrestomathy in the Canton dialect. Note. This portion of the work is circulated among subscribers only, to whom the remainder will be sent when the whole is complete.

China: Society for the Diffusion of Useful Knowledge in China, 1839. First edition, fi rst instalment. Small folio, pp. [iv], viii, 276; two folding plates of Chinese characters; Chinese characters in the text and an illustration of a Chinese writing master (p. 21). Old blue marbled paper wrappers, slightly dog-eared. [Lust 1060; Morrison I p. 116] £2500

This is the fi rst manual of the Cantonese dialect and its publication was completed in 1841 (see next item).

The fi rst manual of the Cantonese dialect, a storehouse of valuable information
[image: image19.emf]
23. Bridgman, Elijah Coleman. A Chinese chrestomathy in the Canton dialect. Macao: S. Wells Williams, 1841. First edition. Small folio, pp. [viii], xxxvi, 698; two folding plates of Chinese characters; Chinese characters in text and an illustration of a Chinese writing master (p. 21). Modern half calf. Some pencil annotations and underlining in the text; top corner of one leaf torn away, just affecting headline, tears with loss in blank fore-margin of two index leaves; title with frayed margins and backed, fi nal leaf reinforced with tissue. [Cordier BS 1684; Löwendahl 958; Lust 1059; Morrison I p.116] £3500

Commenced under the auspices of the Society for the Diffusion of Useful Knowledge in China, this is ‘the fi rst manual of the Cantonese dialect’ (Löwendahl). ‘The Chinese chrestomathy was, in the context of the times, a masterfully arranged compilation which provided not only an excellent guide to the grammar and usages of the Cantonese dialect but served as a storehouse of valuable information

on a variety of subjects for both Chinese and Westerners’ (Lazich,quoted by Löwendahl).
[image: image20.emf]
First English translation of Prémare’s great study of Chinese linguistics

24. Bridgman, James Granger (translator). The Notitiae linguae sinicae of Prémare. Translated into English. Canton: Offi ce of the Chinese Repository, 1847. First edition in English. Octavo, pp. [viii], xxv, [i, blank], 25–328; Chinese characters in text. Modern green half calf. Marginal tear in fi nal leaf (not affecting text). [Cordier 1669; Lust 1026; Morrison I p. 116] £3000

The original Latin version was fi rst printed at Malacca in 1831 (Löwendahl 883). Prémare, a Jesuit missionary in China and sinologist, died in 1736, leaving his great study of the Chinese language unpublished. Its publication, almost a century later, was due to the fi nancial generosity of Viscount Kingsborough, who wished to encourage the work of the Anglo-Chinese College at Malacca.

Prémare’s is one of the outstanding and most honoured works in the history of Chinese linguistics in the West.
25. Carpini, Giovanni di Piano. Aanmerkelyke reys-beschryvingen van seer Johan du Plan Carpin, en Br. Ascelin . . . na Tartaryen, en an andeere oostersche volkeren. Leiden: Pieter van der Aa, 1706. Small octavo, pp. [iv], 87, [5]; four plates, one folding map. Modern half calf. [Cordier BS 1957; Morrison II p. 384] £175

The travels of Carpini, a Franciscan, and Ascelin, a Dominican, sent as papal envoys to the Mongols in the thirteenth century. Carpini managed to penetrate as far as Mongolia, Ascelin only to Baiju, the Mongol camp in western Asia. Edited by Salomon Bor and published in van der Aa’s 28-volume series of travels throughout the world in Dutch.
26. Casserly, Gordon. The land of the Boxers or China under the allies.

London: Longman, 1903. First edition. Octavo, pp. xiv, [ii], 307, [1], 40 (advertisements); 15 plates, one plan. Original red cloth; soiled, front inner hinge slightly cracked. [Cordier BS 2594; Morrison I p. 143] £75

The author was a British Indian Army offi cer. 

The origins of chess

27. Cheshire, Horace F. Goh or wei chi. A handbook of the game and full instructions for play . . . Introduction & additional notes by Prof. T. Komatsubara. Hastings: published by the author, [1911]. First edition. Small octavo, pp. [vi], 157; portrait-frontispiece, three plates; diagrams in the text. Contemporary plum morocco, gilt; joints lightly rubbed. £250

The great military and strategic game of eastern Asia, thought to have been invented in China earlier than 2000 B.C. An appendix discusses the origins of chess and draughts and their possible inspiration by goh.

28. China, The Maritime Customs. The trade of China, 1937 [1938; 1939;and 1940]. Introductory survey with tables for revenue, value, treasure, and shipping. Shanghai: Statistical Department of the Inspectorate General of Customs, 1938–41. Together four annual issues. Quarto, pp. [iv], [ii], 59 + Chinese text; vii, [iii], 133 + Chinese text; pp. v, [iii], 130 + Chinese text; v, [iii], 121 + Chinese text. Original printed yellow wrappers; spines a little worn, one cover marked by remains of a label. £200

Published by order of the Inspectorate General of Customs.

‘First published by command of the Emperor Kanghshi’
[image: image21.emf]
29. [Chinese Historical Illustrations.] Sheng ü siang chai or Chinese historical illustrations republished in reduced form by the Tien Shih, Chai Photo-lithographic Works. Shanghai: Tien Shih Chai, 1879. Octavo, pp. [iv] + illustrated Chinese text with English captions (in all about 240 unnumbered pages). Original silk wrappers, Chinese style; lower wrapper detached; preserved in a modern half calf book-form box. £850

The publisher’s preface explains that these ‘teachings are comprised in a book entitled “Sheng ü kwang shun” divided into sixteen headings, i.e. fi lial piety, fraternal love . . . &c., and were published by command of the Emperor Kanghshi, the second sovereign of the present dynasty of China’.
How to master mah-jong
[image: image22.emf]
30. Chue, J. A. The mastering of mah jongg. Hong Kong: Yew Kee, copyright 1925. Small quarto, pp. [iv], iv, [ii, blank], 58, [2, blank], illustrations in the text. Original red paper wrappers, spine slightly torn. £125

The ‘whole game has been completely dealt with in such a simple manner that the merest novice can be self-taught. Much of the material contained herein has been furnished by some of the most profi cient and leading Chinese players, and the book has been completely and carefully perused and approved by them’ (preface).
31. Church, Percy W. Chinese Turkestan with caravan and rifl e.
London: Rivingtons, 1901. First edition. Octavo, pp. xi, [i], 207; folding map, 16 plates. Original cloth; mostly unopened. Occasional dust-soiling. [Cordier BS 2863; Morrison I p. 171] £650

A sportsman’s account of his journey ‘into Central Asia to try and shoot the Altai wapiti, the great stag of the Tian Shan’.
Alexander Wylie’s copy

32. Collie, David (translator). The Chinese classical work commonly called the Four Books; translated and illustrated with notes. [Malacca:] printed at the Mission Press, 1828. First edition of this translation. Octavo, pp. [ii], vi, [ii, blank], [vii]–xiv, 14, [2, blank], 31, [1, blank], 45, [3, blank], 47–98, [2, blank], vi, [2, blank], 56, 67–96, [2, blank], 97–176 (only, of 186). Contemporary green half roan, slightly rubbed. Final leaf torn and repaired. [Cordier BS 1396; Löwendahl 863; Lust 723; Morrison I p. 179] £2000

This copy once belonged to Alexander Wylie, the missionary-scholar who spent many years in China and was one of the foremost sinologists of his time, noted especially for his long-standard study of Chinese literature (published at Shanghai in 1867, see item 188 below). On the front free endpaper is a label, ‘Centennial Exhibition. China Protestant Mission. No 44 Loan from A. Wylie’, and there is an earlier presentation inscription to Wylie from the Rev. E. J. Eitel, of the London Missionary Society and author of several books on Chinese Buddhism and a Chinese dictionary in the Cantonese dialect.
33. Cordier, Henri. Les juifs en Chine. 
Paris: Léopold Cerf, 1891. First edition. Octavo, pp. 14, [1, colophon], [1, blank]. Original printed wrappers. Slightly browned. [Cordier BS 1358] £450

Printed dedication to Cordier’s fellow-orientalist Joseph Derenbourg on his eightieth birthday. Cordier notes in his Bibliotheca sinica that only 100 copies were printed.
The Jews in China: 100 copies printed
[image: image23.emf]
34. Corner, Julia. China pictorial, descriptive, and historical. With some account of Ava and the Burmese, Siam, and Anam. London: Bohn, 1853. Duodecimo, pp. [vi], xx, 521, [1]; map; illustrations; publisher’s list at beginning and end. Partly unopened in the original green cloth, faded. [Cordier BS 82] £100

The publisher’s note states that the earlier portion of the book (up to p. 265), relating exclusively to China, was written by Corner and had been revised for this edition. The remainder of the volume was ‘furnished by a gentleman who has devoted much time to the study of China and the Indo-Chinese nations’. Cordier records earlier editions of Corner’s work in 1843 and 1846.
35. Cossigny de Palma, J.-F.-Charpentier de. Voyage à Canton . . . suivi

d’observations sur le voyage à la Chine, de Lord Macartney et du citoyen Van-Braam, et d’une esquisse des arts des Indiens et Chinois. Paris: chez André, VII R.F. (i.e. 1798/99). First edition. Octavo, pp. viii, 608. Contemporary half calf, spine slightly wormed. Some spotting. [Cordier BS 2105; Löwendahl 704; Lust 217; Morrison II p. 56] £1000
The author, a naturalist and military engineer, had travelled extensively in French colonial possessions in the Indian Ocean and had visited Batavia and Canton. He was critical of the notices of China in Staunton’s account of the British embassy led by Lord Macartney and van Braam’s account of the Dutch embassy, published in 1797 and 1797–98 respectively (see items 19, above, and 168, below).
叁、Lowendahl Rare Books
    當今以中國研究為主題的外文古籍收藏家，排名第一的當屬瑞典古書商樂文道爾(Bjorn Lowendahl)，過去二十年中，樂文道爾有系統的建構自己的藏書世界，收藏了1300種歐洲各種語文有關漢學古書目，他將豐富的收藏出版了摘要目錄《從西文印本書籍(1477-1877)看中西關係、中國觀、文化影響和漢學發展》(Sino-western relations, conceptions of China, cultural influences and the development of Sinology, disclosed in western printed books 1477-1877)。內容涉及宗教、歷史、風俗、科技、地理等多方面，不僅包括歐洲出版的有關著作，也包括一些美國出版的書及一些在亞洲等地印刷的西文出版品。
    樂文道爾最重要的收藏是傳教士的著作，尤其是耶穌會(Societe de Jesuits)士的作品。
[image: image24.png].0 Box 136, o Hi, P Kb P 7110, T
b com oromendabLom o 04055 35104
Nkl 40 47084505 [ watore 0 rt & s

A important reference ok on Wistern books on China
publed betzeen 1477 and 1877

A xinsiey anmotted caogue in Englah, of books on i in
Westers gt {150 e, cach it 4 it colation), amngsd
chroelagel. Wi an i, ey o rerenen, e, nd
by Profon Han 5 f sh Tt o he iy of N
ke, Chiese Academy of Sinces: bound i wo vl

RSLIATE (a77-877) SR - R DA
Siw Wikt sy i b s ot
iy Dt W ot g e i
Lot ot g iAo Compled 5 5 Lowendatt

Circa 700 pages + 8 pltcs i colour bt 10000 or 4150

“The Limendah - von derBurg colon is 0 most et sy
o Wt books o Chins,wrden by sicloges.misonars e,
et nd s hrs. The collcion i mlndworks by Chincs
ors taed nd adred by Weser schoae The contets cver
Chincs htors: g, phloph, e ion socty,ccne, mein,
miioary work s e “Chinest " comionery, e (il s
i g e, Hoa Ko, ogn Sezresion nd vl et

Oders and enquiris: blorn@lowendahlcom | ax +66 (6325 32404




肆、Cornstalk Bookshop
    澳洲康史達書店(Cornstalk Bookshop)的創始人，保羅．飛恩(Paul Feain)也是因為愛古書，所以自己開了一間古書店，還會穿梭世界各地，去尋找寶物。康史達書店成立於1980年，約有20000萬冊古書。
1.China photography album 1920s &1930s, Changsha, 40 pp. 14x24cm. Cloth boards and black card landscape photograph album. Fraying to cloth and bowing to covers, pages are clean and flat. 

Laurence Corrigan moved from the UK to China in the 1920’s to serve in the customs department which at the time was sub-contracted out by China to the British. He was an inspector of customs working from customs house in Changsha. During the Japanese occupation the family became prisoners of war. The album survived the turmoil; it is delightful piece of social history capturing life in China in a more peaceful age. 
2. John & Veronica Sterick. Hong Kong in picture and story. Hong Kong, Tai Wah Press & Co. Ltd, 1953. 175 pp. Large octavo hardcover. A good copy. Illustrated in black and white photographs and maps, endpapers are colour maps.
3. G.R. Gray. Fascicuious of Birds of China. 1871
伍、Bernard Quaritch Rare Books

    夸瑞奇古書店於1847年創立, 位於倫敦, 為英國古書業龍頭，不僅有多次買賣古騰堡聖經的輝煌紀錄，歐美許多重量級圖書館內諸多藏品都是來自此店。
第三章    結 語
1、 古書展促進東西方互動交流
舉辦香港古書展的推手，即國際古書商聯合會（International Legal Antiquarian Book），該聯盟早於1949年成立，是一個專為古書商成立的組織，好讓一群古書迷交流收藏心得，及互相買賣。他們看好中國古書市場發展的潛力，因此與香港圖書公司合作試辦，想要將活動觸角延至亞洲中國、香港與臺灣，這是一個很好的機會，能促進東西方互動與交流，古書市場其實也可以看做是一種文化產業。
北京德寶國際拍賣公司就抱持很積極的態度，也是連續兩屆參加展會。作為一家拍賣公司，他們在展會上並不賣書，與會的目的說是希望作一個形象展示，與國外的書商建立長期的互動關係，以便找到更多的拍品來源，但我覺得他們藉此交流機會，一定大量買進不少珍稀產品，等待日後行情看漲價格能翻上兩翻。該公司丁先生在接受記者採訪時稱，中國古書收藏市場近年來一直在持續加溫，從十年前中國書店開始拍賣古籍以來，他們國內的古籍善本市場交易曲線始終保持上揚趨勢，成交量和成交價一直不斷突破。作為一個剛剛興起的收藏市場，目前的古書價格還算很低，升值潛力巨大。他認為，如此火爆的古書市場，造成了中國古籍市場的巨大渴求和強勁消費力，這對西方書商來說，也是他們所樂見的好現象。（參考中國產業網網路報導）
2、 由古書看圖書館採訪工作的重要性
    在圖書館工作長達近20年，服務過閱覽部門，做過參考諮詢館員及編目員，但我始終認為在圖書館技術服務領域中，要屬圖書採訪工作最為重要。一本書可以影響一個人，一個人可以影響一世的人，甚至改變人類的歷史，它所衍生的蝴蝶效應不可不去思量。
    書的價值就是讓人們來閱讀它，圖書因流通才顯出它存在的必要，好的採訪館員能為圖書館適時的選擇好書，讓讀者能讀到想讀的書，並且是有系統的徵集館藏，讓各圖書館形成其特色館藏。
    此次瀏覽於古書市場，更覺得圖書選擇的重要性，在古書市場上，圖書之所以貴的驚人，是因為它不是絕版書就是好書或暢銷書的原版收藏，有些書即使年代還不夠久遠，但只要絕版, 往往價格可以翻上好幾倍，有些年代較早的古書，有其一定的歷史價值，雖不是原版而是以後再版或複製的，也可以賣得好價錢，所以，古書身價的高低受許多因素影響，如書的學術價值、珍稀、品質、裝訂都可決定它在市場的行情，當然最重要的是被愛書人或需要的人看上。這次，我們訪視古書的重點在漢學這個主題，而且是選擇有參考價值或有學術價值的書，視它的內容勝於最早或較早的版本，如James W. Davidson寫的《The island of Formosa》，需港幣10000元，如此昂貴的書，館內已有一本就可以了，無需再計較它是否是第一版了。國家圖書館就漢學這領域的收藏，還算充實，很多價錢許可我們考慮想買的書都已有館藏，這一點，我對國圖歷任的西文採訪館員抱持非常肯定的態度。
    買古書不像買舊車,每款舊車據車型及哩數都有一定的價碼可查, 買舊車的人只要根據used car buying guide 就可獲得參考價，但買古書卻無從比較價格，當場殺價並無不可，但真的不知該殺多少！在目前有採購法的時代，圖書館採訪館員，要跟一般藏書家、蒐書家競購這些價格無法有機制的古舊書店的書，我覺得是非常困難的。所以，我個人認為，除老祖宗的善本古籍外， 一般圖書館在非不得已的情況下，才要考慮買外文古董書，因為在經費年年縮減的壓力下，買一本古書市場的書可以買好幾十本，甚至好幾百本的現貨書！宛若窮人買書，要考慮其經濟效益。
    一個圖書採訪工作成功的圖書館，除需有充裕的採購經費，還應具備具前瞻性的館藏發展政策、年度採訪計畫及完整的主題分類書目資訊，採訪館員平時就需努力做功課，從各種管道吸收書目資訊，並將其分類整理成各類專題書目，以充分掌握哪些已買或該買而未購得的書目，才是盡責的採訪館員。

參、感想與建議
1、 感想
    樸實的用色與獨特的手工感，每一本古書仿佛都是一個動人的傳說。這些古書，在百年後的現在，都像穿越時空的鎖匙，帶領世人發現更多人生意義。古書展有種迷人的魅力，置身其中，不必買書，光品味它散發的舊書香氛圍，就能讓人陶醉，那是一種幸福洋溢的感受，輕輕地拿起書本，小心的翻閱，與古人的智慧交融，那又是一種深深的感動。
    欣賞古書也視乎經驗，愈看得多學得多才會明白自己認識不夠！由這次的觀摩才深刻體會自己在這方面的專業不夠，對國際漢學學術領域研究資源的掌握也上，缺乏全面性、深入的瞭解，有待加強與學習的還很多！ 本館長期以來對古書及相關文獻的採購從不曾間斷，雖然經費非常拮据，但仍不遺餘力選購一些值得購買的資料，但求量少質精。所採購的古書則以中文為主，多為清初及以前的古籍。目前在中國大陸的古書市場上，因物稀價昂，加上拍賣炒作，價格越來越高，以往5、600元人民幣的書，現在可能要2、3000元才買得到。這次能來參加第三屆香港國際古書展，雖多以西文古書為主，參展的古書商，也以歐美地區居多，但可藉此機會實際多瞭解西方古書市場的行情，觀摩各方採購交易的情況，實在是一個難得又寶貴的經驗，要做好採訪工作，尤其是採購古書，應要配合以下幾點，才能問心無愧稱得上專業人士：

（一）明確的採訪政策

    依據採訪政策，訂定採購方向及內容，才好有有系統的徵集與完整的館藏，不致浪費時間與金錢待日後增補。

（二）對館藏內容的掌握瞭解

　　對館藏內容若能充分掌握及瞭解，即可在採購時強化已有的館藏並補充缺乏不足之處，進而建立起本身的特色館藏。

(三)具備專業素養

　　每一門學科主題，都有其專題領域，在此領域中知道越多，具備了一定的專業素養，就更能掌握重點及優勢，會更有效率及成果。
(四)對市場行情有基本的瞭解

　　有時會聽說某某東西非常珍貴，有行無市，就可能會有漫天要價的情況。若對古書市場行情有基本的瞭解，知道書價大致的上下限，就比較能掌握合理的價格。

二、建議

(一)對古籍採購而言，政府應挹注更充足的經費及變通現行採購方式

現貨書可以明確的知道價格，但古書的價格無法有客觀的標準，一般零星性、打游擊性的購買古舊書，公家圖書館的靈活度很不足，因採購法規定的小額採購金額為10萬元，古書的價格動輒會超過採購法10萬元的限制，很不適宜，所以現行採購制度過於僵化，不適用於古書，古書應有適合於自己的採購規範。所以，圖書館想要打入古舊書市場，一定要在採購制度上有所簡化和突破。零星古書的採購，程序雖然較為簡單，但若不提高採購金額上限，仍舊是另一種形式的限制。若為整批採購，審查會繁瑣的行政程序申請就讓人卻步，除非碰上熱愛古書的採訪員或知書識書的上級主管，恐怕一般人是會興趣缺缺呢。

2000年4月，上海市政府出價450萬美金，買下翁同龢家傳「常熟翁氏藏書」80種542冊，入藏上海市圖書館，這是近年來古書界盛事，不禁想問, 我們的政府何時有如此大手筆的作為？經費與採購方式是採購時最重要因素，沒有經費就不能購買圖書，但有經費若受限於採購作業的規定，也只能以小額採購，對於大批珍貴、難得價昂的古書，往往無力與書商或私人藏書家抗衡，豈不可惜！這次訪書就遭遇切身之痛，基於古書價格昂貴，未作複本查核前，不敢冒然下訂，而展場又沒提供網路設備，所以第一個晚上，我們只能先收集目錄，打算查核後於次日再購，但往往也因此錯失良機，商人在商言商，曾想嘗試請書商將某一書保留待我們查核結果，但好書往往奇貨可居，不當下購買，別人就先你一步買走了！這次最最最遺憾的，是沒有買到Garnett Joseph Wolseley著《Narrative of the War with China in 1860》（London, 1862, First edition,HK$3,000）這本書！
（二）中國研究主題外文書目的整理有待加強
中國歷代善本書目有完整的脈絡可尋，但國圖有關中國研究主題的外文書目的整理卻沒有一完整的目錄作參考，由於這次的參展，我才知道還有許多資訊尚未掌握，回台後，利用時間瀏覽網路上的書商資料，發現要掌握珍稀古書的收藏情形，必須先掌握古書商名錄，由書商提供的目錄，知道他們收藏的古書，這些散在各處的書訊，其實是應該整合在一起的，若能預先整理完成，並加註館藏收藏情形，便可隨時作採訪外文書的參考，相信假以時日，國圖的外文圖書將為更豐富。
（三）古書文化值得推展

    中國歷代出過不少有名的藏書家，這些藏書家對書籍的保存與文化傳承有一定的貢獻，但現代臺灣卻沒有一家出版社或書商參與國際古書商聯合會（根據目前ILAB網頁上的訊息顯示），但也聽說，今年書展，中國大陸及臺灣已有書商新加入會，如果消息屬實，我猜想應該是舊香居了，那也是一件可喜的事。臺灣地區比較有計畫在蒐羅古書的有舊香居、南天書局、誠品等，或許還有很多散落各處的珍珠，因為沒有長期公開的交流平台，很難形成一種文化，更何況牯嶺街舊書店消失後，我們已經沒有集中的古書市場或古書街了，有時要尋訪一本古書可還真不容易，古舊書文化在歐洲已經成熟，在日本有神保町路口的神田古書祭，但我們的古書文化呢？其實政府一直在大力推展閱讀，閱讀與書的收藏其實有不可分的關係，有人因閱讀而迷戀圖書，有人先有迷戀圖書的癖好而養成閱讀的習慣，基本上很多藏書的人，是識書而愛上或迷戀上書的，古書文化不值得推廣嗎？我贊成將古書市場視為是種文化產業來經營。表面上看來，古書買賣雖是一種金錢遊戲，但它迷人的味道及價值，也並非金錢所能衡量！
    東京神田古書節，自昭和35年(1960年)起舉辦至今，就像倫敦查令十字街、巴黎塞納河左岸、北京琉璃廠一樣，是古書收藏者的聖地，吸引著來自世界各地的愛書人。假如臺北的牯嶺文化至今不衰那該有多好，臺灣沒有完整的古舊書流通制度是一件很可惜的事，希望借由香港國際古書展的推波助瀾，逐漸培養出臺灣的古舊書文化。
（四）國家圖書館應考慮大批採購樂文道爾的收藏
樂文道爾是瑞典著名古書商，過去20年來，他有系統性的收藏了1300種歐洲各種語文有關中國的古書，年代從1477年到1877年，他對自己的收藏都閱讀並作摘要，2008年他將收藏編印成目錄《Sino-western relations, conceptions of China, cultural influences and the development of Sinology, disclosed in western printed books 1477-1877》(本館參考室已典藏)。內容涉及宗教、歷史、風俗、科技、地理等多方面，不僅包括歐洲出版的有關著作，也包括美國及亞洲等地印刷的西文出版品。

國家圖書館身負推展漢學研究的重任，這批收藏皆是外文漢學著作的經典，有很多傳教士的著作，尤其是耶穌會士的作品及19世紀漢學家、旅行家有關中國的紀錄，只要肯花錢，這批現成、有系統且相當重要而完整收藏，就可成為國圖之寶了！
附錄

　　　　　　　 走訪香港中央圖書館

一、出發

　　此次「2009第三屆香港國際古書展」共舉行三天（12月4-6日），從12月3日下午抵逹，晚上出席預展蒐集書單資訊，第二天、第三天在會場尋訪、挑選可購藏圖書，一直在一種有壓力的心情下，直到完成採購了合適的圖書資料，心情才放鬆下來。

因住宿的旅館離香港中央圖書館（以下簡稱香港央圖）很近，走路約10分鐘的路程，機會難得，趁地利之便打算走訪一趟香港央圖。這幾年本館同仁到香港開會、出差，總會安排參訪香港央圖，由多篇出國報告中已知該館是香港現今最具規模的公共圖書館，擁有許多先進的資訊設施、完善的建築規劃環境、特色館藏及服務，有健全的行政體制，使其成為香港公共圖書館事業發展之引導者。
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　　香港中央圖書館正門前

　　12月4日這天天氣很好，早晨8點多就看到太陽出來了，在旅館用過早餐即步行前往。遠遠已看到12層樓高的香港央圖，走近站在通往正門的約2層樓高的階梯前，更讓人覺得這棟建築物呈現出的巍峨壯觀的感覺。我們到逹的時間大約是早上9點45分左右，圖書館是10點開放到晚上9點閉館，大門前已聚集了大批準備要進館的民眾，因為是公共圖書館，入館沒有年齡限制，所以男女老少都有，還有許多爸爸、媽媽帶著小朋來的，看來圖書館對香港的民眾而言，不僅是查詢資訊、研究各類文獻資料的場所，也是假日休閒的選擇去處之一。

二、參觀

　　我們從1樓沿著手扶梯上到各樓層，雖不太習慣但感覺非常特別，因沒有在其他圖書館內搭乘手扶梯的經驗！在設計上香港央圖每層樓的閱覽區皆環繞中庭，故在任一樓層都可以看到其他樓層的活動情形。（其實它非常近似國圖的場館設計概念，本館也是各樓層環繞中庭的設計不是嗎？）除了手扶梯外，另有景觀電梯貫通，從高處可俯瞰館内閱覽情形，而行政區則以專用電梯做垂直聯繫。

其各樓層的配置大致如下：
	11/Ｆ
	行政中心
	香港公共圖書館總辦事處

	10/Ｆ
	閱覽室及行政中心
	藝術資源中心、研討室、香港中央圖書館辦事處

	9/Ｆ
	閱覽室
	中央參考圖書館、研討室

	8/Ｆ
	閱覽室
	中央參考圖書館、香港文學資料室

	7/Ｆ
	書庫
	中央書庫

	6/Ｆ
	閱覽室
	語言學習室、青少年圖書館、視聽資料圖書館、
研討室

	5/Ｆ
	閱覽室
	地圖圖書館、電腦資訊中心、最近報刊閱覽區

	4/Ｆ
	閱覽室
	逾期報刊閱覽區

	3/Ｆ
	閱覽室
	成人借閱圖書館

	2/Ｆ
	閱覽室
	兒童圖書館、兒童多媒體資料室、玩具圖書館、兒童活動室

	1/Ｆ
	流通組及共公區域
	借還書處、流通櫃臺、自動還書機、禮品商店、咖啡廳

	Ｇ/Ｆ
	讀者教育組
	展覽館、演講廳、讀者服務簡介廳


三、特色樓層簡介

　　從下到上逛了一圈香港央圖，感受到其在館舍空間、文獻收藏或推廣功能的特別之處，在下列文中略加敍述：

3樓成人借閱圖書館

　　在3樓成人借閱圖書館內，實際使用了電腦查詢圖書，因當地不是使用注音及倉頡輸入法，想大概無法檢索了，却發現鍵盤前有一小隻筆和書寫盤，真是設想周到，這是「蒙恬筆和書寫盤」，提供給讀者更多元的輸入檢索方式。這項產品的特色有：

1.繁簡合一的辨識核心：可直接書寫辦認13,053個繁體字、6,763個簡體字、香港字，並可同時辦認英文字、數字及符號。

2.書寫盤：提供連續書寫格書寫，可完全與各式應用軟體直接搭配使用。

3.無筆順限制辦認核心：單字的筆劃順序可隨心所欲書寫，系統依然可以辨認正確。

4.蒙恬輸入工具：

  ◆提供注音符號/英文字母鍵盤，可用注音/粵拼輸入中文字。

  ◆提供特殊符號表，包括分類符號表。

  ◆提供螢鍵盤，模擬真實鍵盤輸入。

  ◆提供內碼輸入。

  ◆提供直接書寫輸入。

如此一來就可直接書寫繁體中文字檢索了，小朋友搞不清楚輸入法，也可以書寫的方式檢索要查的資料，這也是一種貼心的考量吧。另外在電腦旁的陳列架上發現了最新入館的新書推介目錄，時間為1/11/2009-15/11/2009及16/11/2009-30/11/2009共2本，目錄上的圖書皆已分類編目完成，可供借閱了。這可能是本館要檢討改進的地方了，相對於時效性，本館可能提供了最新出版的圖書資訊（新書資訊月刊），但新購入館藏可供借閱的，往往卻是半年前的書為多。

4樓的逾期報刊閱覽室

　　令我驚訝的是閱覽室幾乎已經要坐滿了！其服務宗旨是要為民眾提供各種資訊和消閒的報章雜誌，收藏了15萬份逾期雜誌、訂閱香港和世界各地的報章共約300種，大部分都採開架閱覽，而且環境非常舒服，有一整排的挑高落地窗，可以觀賞窗外的景色，可以享受陽光溫暖的照射，還有舒適的沙發，無怪乎坐無虛席了。

2樓的兒童圖書館和6樓的青少年圖書館
香港央圖的2樓的兒童圖書館和6樓的青少年圖書館，充分發揮了公共圖書館兼顧各年齡層民眾使用的最大功能，它不僅只是一個閱覽室而已，還針對這兩個年齡層的使用者，分別設計收藏合適有用的館藏，如青少年圖書館即是針對青少年在學業及文化方面的知識渴求，並滿足他們對流行課題和自我探索等方面的興趣，提供相關中英文藏書約7萬冊，訂購雜誌百餘種，且部分館藏作主題式的分類和推介，如升學就業資訊、電腦及資訊科技、青年文學、香港中學的最新校刊及有關青少年的研究報告等，希望提升青少年對書籍的興趣及事物的關注；另外也可與學校等相關機購團體合作，提供一個完整的社區網絡，協助青少年在各方面健康成長。

6樓的視聽資料圖書館

　　另亦位在6樓的視聽資料圖書館，收藏了各種的視聽資料，其中應又以語言學習資料為其特色，香港因其歷史背景的特殊性，集合了不同而多元的民族聚居在這裏，形成了多種語言的地區。同樣在6樓的語言學習室及語言學習資料室提供了豐富的語言學習館藏和先進的硬體設備。館藏內容以世界各地主要語言及考試練習的自學教材為主，設備則有已連網的個人電腦供查詢館藏的語言資料及香港地區公共圖書館聯合目錄的語言資訊；卡式錄音機及鐳射播放機，供使用者依需要自行收聽各種語言教材。

　　談到視聽資料，就不能不介紹香港公共圖書館的「多媒體資訊系統」。為提供香港民眾對自學進修及資訊的需求，香港公共圖書館自行開發了這套「多媒體資訊系統」，為讀者提供整合式檢索服務及互動操作界面功能，可查詢不同種類的多媒體資料，包括教育、文化節日、歌曲、電影、照片、講座、動畫資料等等。讀者可透過香港央圖及26個分區圖書館直接查詢使用「多媒體資訊系統」，也可在家中經由網路連接至該系統，瀏覽已獲授權的數位資料，包括超過200萬頁已數位化的圖像及文件資料庫如電子書籍、香港舊報紙、地圖、海報、相片、剪報、場刊和手稿等；以及超過2,300小時已數位化的視聽資料，其數位化的腳步，正持續往前邁進中。

8樓及9樓的中央參考圖書館

　　位於8樓及9樓的中央參考圖書館，提供全面的參考資料及服務，是整個香港公共圖書館系統的主要資訊及自學資源中心。其下又分為一般參考部、香港資料部、商業及財經部、人文科學部、科技部及社會科學部等六個專科參考部門。提供大量參考資料以滿足讀者的資訊及進修之需。館藏則為較具歷史文獻及研究價值的特藏資料，包括香港資料特藏、香港口述歷史特藏、香港音樂特藏、學海樓特藏、皇家亞洲學會特藏、九個國際組織特藏、香港公部門特藏（如政府刊物、各種報告、檔案、統計等）及香港文獻徵集特藏等。

　　這些特藏資料都是珍貴的史料文獻，其中有二項特藏資料與本組特資料同質性較高：學海樓特藏及香港文獻徵集特藏。

1. 學海書樓特藏逾1,900多種，合共34,600餘冊，大部分為國學古籍的線裝本和手抄本，經、史、子、集一應俱全。香港學海書樓由賴際熙太史於1923年創辦，旨在傳揚國粹，聚書講學。1963年學海書樓位於中環般含道的樓址需拆建，書樓遂把全部藏書借存於大會堂圖書館；至2001年，特藏再移遷至香港中央圖書館繼續供讀者在館內參閱。
2.香港文獻徵集特藏：香港央圖於2001年開始舉辦「文獻徵集」 活動，徵集有關的香港文獻、中國文學和藝術資料等，供讀者參考及研究。徵集所得文獻，包括珍貴古籍、罕本及孤本書刊、名人書信、作家手稿、舊地圖、字畫、圖片、剪報、紀錄傳統文化及歷史人物之舊照片、契約等。知名學者的大批捐贈則以專櫃庋藏，包括「劉靖之文庫」、「劉以鬯文庫」及「高旅文庫」等。
四、心得與感想

　　雖然只有短短半天的時間，卻是一趟豐富的知識饗宴，看到香港民眾喜愛利用圖書館、感受到圖書館專業館員認真服務的態度和香港政府用心經營公共圖書館的努力；雖然國圖與香港央圖的角色定位不同，國圖應為研究型圖書館，其性質仍有別於一般的公共圖書館，但服務的態度和用心經營的精神是一致的。每一個人只要在自己的崗位上扮演好自己的角色，完成該完成的工作，戰戰競競的努力，必能提升整個圖書館的效能與品質，持續在正向的道路上前進。


